## CITY OF RIVER ROUGE, MICHIGAN IN PERSON MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE JANUARY 16, 2024

Mayor Campbell in the Chair Present: Campbell, Folks, Ward Excused: Cooney, Holly, Pierce Absent: None Meeting called to order at 7:31 P.M.

Also Present: Patricia Johnson City Clerk, Elizabeth Cacevic Interim City Attorney, Brandon Fournier Labor Attorney, Kameelah Pasha Assessor, Carl Johnson Finance Director, Roberto Cruz Public Safety Director, Michael Bowdler Jr. Public Works Assistant Director, Michael Bowdler Treasurer, Kelli Onufrak Executive Assistant

### 24-010

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve January 3, 2024, regular meeting minutes. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

#### 24-011

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve The River Rouge City Council will go into closed session under Section 8(h) of the Open Meetings Act and Section 13(1)(g) of the Freedom of Information Act to discuss an attorney-client privileged communication. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

## 24-012

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Folks, CARRIED to approve the reopening of council meeting from closed session. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

## 24-013

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve minutes for January 16, 2024, closed session. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

### 24-014

Moved by Commissioner Folks, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve amend Resolution 23-328 rescinding the implementation of items 5,6,7,8,9,10 from the 1917 Supervisors contract dated 7/1/22 thru 7/1/24 in order to comply with PA314,MCL38.1121.

Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None

Abstain: None

### 24-015

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve the 2023 water bill penalty amnesty program. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

## 24-016

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve the General Fund check # 78852 – 78920 in the amount of \$328,509.57 and overtime figures from 12/31/2023 thru 1/13/2024 in the amount of \$22,831.00 Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None

Abstain: Ward #78918

24-017 Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve 10 Building Permits. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

# 24-018

•

Moved to adjourned meeting at 8:33pm.

Patricia Hudson-Johnson – City Clerk